

# Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	RS2022-1538	Name:			
Туре:	Resolution	Status:	Passed		
File created:	5/5/2022	In control:	Budget and Finance Committee		
On agenda:	5/17/2022	Final action:	5/17/2022		
Title:	A resolution authorizing the Metropolitan Department of Law to compromise and settle the personal injury claim of Amarantha Martin against the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County in the amount of \$16,000.00, with said amount to be paid out of the Self-Insured Liability Fund.				
Sponsors:	Burkley Allen, Ginny Welsch				

#### Indexes:

#### Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Letter to Clerk

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/18/2022	1	Mayor	approved	
5/17/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	adopted	
5/16/2022	1	Budget and Finance Committee	approved	
5/10/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	filed	

A resolution authorizing the Metropolitan Department of Law to compromise and settle the personal injury claim of Amarantha Martin against the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County in the amount of \$16,000.00, with said amount to be paid out of the Self-Insured Liability Fund.

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2021, Amarantha Martin was walking on the brick sidewalk at the corner of Commerce Street and Fourth Avenue when she tripped and fell on an uneven section of brick, causing her personal injury; and,

WHEREAS, after investigation, the Metropolitan Department of Law believes that the settlement listed in Section 1 is fair and reasonable and in the best interest of the Metropolitan Government and recommends that any and all claims or causes of action brought or that could have been brought by Amarantha Martin related to the events detailed above, be compromised and settled for \$16,000.00, and that this amount be paid from the Self-Insured Liability Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1: The Metropolitan Department of Law is authorized to compromise and settle the personal injury claim of Amarantha Martin for the sum of \$16,000.00 with said amount to be paid from the Self-Insured Liability Fund.

Section 2: This resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

### <u>Analysis</u>

On August 23, 2021, Ms. Amarantha Martin was walking along the brick sidewalk at the corner of Commerce

Street and Fourth Avenue when she tripped and fell due to a depression in the sidewalk. Ms. Martin was taken to a clinic complaining of swelling, bruising, and pain in her left ankle. X-rays showed her left ankle was fractured. She also had abrasions to both knees and feet and had a scalp laceration. Ms. Martin's treatment included a boot for her ankle and crutches. Her medical costs totaled \$11,913.30.

The Department of Law recommends the settlement of this personal injury claim for \$16,000.

*Fiscal Note: This* \$16,000 *settlement, along with the settlement per Resolution No. RS2022-1527, would be the 27<sup>th</sup> and 28<sup>th</sup> payments from the Self-Insured Liability Fund in FY22 for a cumulative total of \$1,260,315. The fund balance would be \$2,339,978 after these payments.*